and the effects of measuring fi nancial instruments at their

fair value as well as the change in benefi t obligation.

Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income

(loss) net of tax by component were as follows:

CAPITAL RESERVES

Capital reserves are comprised of the premium paid on the

issuance of shares and the exercise of stock options.

In connection with the capital increase from company’s

funds, the capital reserves were reduced by € 360,341,088

due to a conversion of a portion of the capital reserves into

subscribed capital.

DIVIDENDS

Under the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG), the amount

of dividends available for distribution to shareholders is based

upon the unconsolidated retained earnings of  Fresenius SE &

Co. KGaA as reported in its statement of fi nancial position

determined in accordance with the German Commercial

Code (HGB).

€ in millions
Cash fl ow

hedges

Change of
fair value of
available for

sale fi nancial
assets

Foreign
currency

translation

Actuarial
gains / losses

on defi ned
benefi t

pension
plans

Total,
before non-
controlling

interest

Non-
controlling

interest

Total,
after non-

controlling
interest

Balance as of December 31, 2012 - 122 - 17 168 - 157 - 128 13 - 115

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifi cations 9 25 - 139 - 3 - 108 - 165 - 273

Amounts reclassifi ed from accumulated
other comprehensive income (loss) 8 0 – 6 14 13 27

Other comprehensive income (loss), net 17 25 - 139 3 - 94 - 152 - 246

Balance as of September 30, 2013 - 105 8 29 - 154 - 222 - 139 - 361

Balance as of December 31, 2013 - 107 17 - 99 - 162 - 351 - 255 - 606

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifi cations - 15 – 332 - 7 310 408 718

Amounts reclassifi ed from accumulated
other comprehensive income (loss) 13 - 16 – 5 2 14 16

Other comprehensive income (loss), net - 2 - 16 332 - 2 312 422 734

Balance as of September 30, 2014 - 109 1 233 - 164 - 39 167 128

At a Glance   Fresenius Share   Management Report   Financial Statements   Notes 43

Reclassifi cations out of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) were as follows:

Amount of gain or loss  reclassifi ed
from accumulated other

 comprehensive (income) loss

€ in millions Q1 – 3 / 2014 Q1 – 3 / 2013
Affected line item in the

consolidated  statement of income

Details about accumulated other comprehensive (income) loss components

Cash fl ow hedges

Interest rate contracts 25 23 Interest income / expense

Foreign exchange contracts 3 - 1 Cost of sales

Foreign exchange contracts 3 - 1